

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
TILLMAN L. LAY  
JEFFREY M. BAYNE  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 879-4000  
Tim.Lay@spiegelmc.com  
*Counsel for City and County  
of San Francisco, et al.*

JOSEPH VAN EATON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHERYL A. LEANZA  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
1800 K Street, NW  
Suite 725  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 785-0600  
Joseph.VanEaton@bbklaw.com  
*Counsel for City of  
Portland, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDING .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Legal and factual background.....	4
A. Mobile wireless technology.....	4
B. Statutory Provisions.....	6
II. FCC Order .....	7
A. Effective prohibition standard .....	7
B. Access to rights-of-way and municipal property thereon.....	10
III. Ninth Circuit decision .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Court should grant certiorari to en- sure the phrase “effect of prohibiting” is consistent across the nation and subject to a meaningful, limiting standard .....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit affirmance is incon- sistent with other circuits .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The agency’s construction lacks a required limiting standard .....	18
C. <i>Brand X</i> and <i>Chevron</i> do not resolve the conflicts and their proper application should be clarified .....	21
II. Whether the statute can be construed to compel private commercial access to municipal property at cost is a question meriting review .....	23
A. In conflict with six circuits, the Ninth Circuit rendered Section 253(c)’s preemption savings clause meaningless .....	23
B. This Court should resolve the circuit conflict over the meaning of “fair and reasonable compensation” under Section 253(c) .....	27
C. A federal agency may not transform a preemption provision into a federal rate regulation regime mandating private commercial access to municipal property .....	30
D. The decision to preempt state and municipal proprietary actions conflicts with precedent and raises constitutional issues .....	33
III. This case is a good vehicle for review .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinions filed August 12, 2020.....	1a
APPENDIX B—Excerpt of FCC Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order Adopted September 26, 2018.....	72a
APPENDIX C—Court of Appeals Denial of Re- hearing filed October 22, 2020.....	295a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>360 degrees Commc'ns Co. of Charlottesville v. Bd. of Supervisors of Albemarle Cnty.</i> , 211 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	26
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC v. Village of Corrales</i> , 642 F. App'x 886 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I. Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	34, 35, 37
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	37
<i>Cablevision, Inc. v. Pub. Improvement Comm'n</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	8, 21
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893) .....	28
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....	21
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	26
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	26
<i>Green Mountain Realty Corp. v. Leonard</i> , 750 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	21
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, L.L.C. v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009) .....	10, 17, 24, 31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	26
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass’n v. Town of West New York</i> , 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n</i> <i>v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	8, 21, 22, 23
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville</i> <i>Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Omnipoint Commc’ns Enterprises, L.P. v.</i> <i>Zoning Hearing Bd. of Easttown Twp.</i> , 331 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	9
<i>Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Huntington Beach</i> , 738 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	38
<i>Qwest Commc’ns Inc. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Sprint</i> <i>Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	35
<i>Second Generation Properties, L.P. v.</i> <i>Town of Pelham</i> , 313 F.3d 620 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	34, 36
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Willoth</i> , 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9, 16, 21
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Superior Commc'ns v. City of Riverview</i> , 881 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. City of Houston</i> , 529 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>T-Mobile Cent., LLC v. Charter</i> <i>Township of W. Bloomfield</i> , 691 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Fairfax</i> <i>Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 672 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9, 16, 17, 20
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> , 206 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27, 29
<i>TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	37
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>USCOC of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Des Moines</i> , 465 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>VoiceStream Minneapolis, Inc. v. St. Croix Cnty.</i> , 342 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9, 20
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Rels. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	35, 36
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Constitution., Amend. X.....	37
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2342 .....	3
47 U.S.C. §205 .....	29
47 U.S.C. §224 .....	29
47 U.S.C. §251(d)(2)(B) .....	18, 19
47 U.S.C. §253 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. §402(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. §542 .....	29
Texas Transportation Code §202.052 .....	37
REGULATION	
47 CFR §1.6002(l) .....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cal. Payphone Ass’n</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 14191 (1997) .....	32
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2017) .....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984) .....	29
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>5G Wireless: Capabilities and Challenges for an Evolving Network, Technology Assessment</i> (Nov. 2020), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-26sp.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-26sp.pdf</a> .....	5
